 Preferred share warrants issued in connection with term loan agreements and amendments entered into between
February 1, 2016 and March 31, 2018 were not correctly accounted for as derivative liabilities on the issue dates
and subsequent consolidated statement of financial position dates;

 Lease incentives for a free-rent period received during the year ended March 31, 2018 were not recognized on a
straight-line basis over the term of the office lease;

 A cut-off error was identified with respect to deferred compensation recognized in the year ended March 31, 2019
for which a portion related to the year ended March 31, 2018;

 The fair value of the reverse takeover (“RTO”) and related transaction costs; and
 Adjustments related to term loan amendments.

In addition, the restatement includes the correction of the allocation of share-based payment expense recognized during the
year ended March 31, 2019 to the quarterly interim periods.

The effect of the restatement on the December 31, 2018 comparative figures is summarized below.

Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the three months ended December 31, 2018:

Previously

reported Restatement  Reclass (h) Restated

Revenue 1,372,921 (10,000) (g) – 1,362,921

Cost of sales 135,135 –  – 135,135

Gross margin 1,237,786 (10,000)  – 1,227,786

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits 1,287,539 –  – 1,287,539

Share-based payments  543,799 3,241 (f) – 547,040

General and administration  328,588 (2,368) (c) – 326,220

Consulting 217,397 –  – 217,397

Professional fees 94,263 –  22,985 117,248

Depreciation 754 –  – 754

Total expenses 2,472,340 873  22,985 2,496,198

Operating loss before other (income) expenses (1,234,554) (10,873)  (22,985) (1,268,412)

Interest and financing costs 252,931 211,166 (b) (22,985) 441,112

Total other expenses 252,931 211,166  (22,985) 441,112
Income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)
for the period (1,487,485) (222,039)  – (1,709,524)

Income (loss) per share – basic and diluted  (0.15)   (0.17)

Boardwalktech Software Corp.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2019
(United States dollars unless otherwise disclosed)
(Unaudited)

14

Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the nine months ended December 31, 2018:

Previously

reported Restatement  Reclass (h) Restated

Revenue 3,618,165 (10,000) (g) – 3,608,165

Cost of sales 425,853 –  – 425,853

Gross margin 3,192,312 (10,000)  – 3,182,312

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits 3,678,315 –  – 3,678,315

Share-based payments  1,352,378 (103,700) (f) – 1,248,678

General and administration  1,086,982 (7,102) (c) – 1,079,880

Consulting 642,365 –  – 642,365

Deferred compensation  270,495 (100,969) (d) – 169,526

Professional fees 237,062 –  68,957 306,019

Depreciation 2,443 –  – 2,443

Total expenses 7,270,040 (211,771)  68,957 7,127,226

Operating loss before other (income) expenses (4,077,728) 201,771  (68,957) (3,944,914)

Listing expense 758,530 274,005 (e) – 1,032,535

Transaction costs – 1,230,122 (e) – 1,230,122

Interest and financing costs 4,516,356 282,130 (b) (68,957) 3,255,145

  (1,474,384) (b)

Fair value adjustment of derivative liabilities – 7,786,805 (a) – 10,009,363
  2,222,558 (b)

Total other (income) expenses 5,274,886 10,321,236  (68,957) 15,527,165

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period (9,352,614) (10,119,465)  – (19,472,079)

Loss per share – basic and diluted  (0.96)   (2.00)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Cash Flows for the nine months ended December 31, 2018:

Previously

reported Restatement

Reclass (h) Restated

Cash flows used in operating activities (4,835,502) 48,866 (c)(d) 650,333 (4,136,303)

Cash flows provided by financing activities 4,973,411 (34,864) (b) (650,333) 4,288,214

Cash flows used in investing activities (1,890) (14,002) (e) – (15,892)

Increase in cash 136,019 –  – 136,019

Cash, beginning of period 92,282 –  – 92,282

Cash, end of period 228,301 –  – 228,301

(a) Preferred shares

Series A, A-1 and A-2 preferred shares were originally recognized as equity instruments at the amount of proceeds
received on their issuance and/or conversion.  However, anti-dilution provisions contained in the terms of the preferred
shares would result in a variable number of common shares issued on the conversion of preferred shares under certain
conditions.  As a result, the conversion option associated with the preferred shares was fair valued and reclassified as
a financial liability and accounted for as a derivative liability with any residual value being attributed to equity.